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CPU_OPT
ATX_12V_2X4_1 A
4 Boono/onono I
KB_MS_USB20 gy FaN( E -
LGA1700
U32 =
o)
DP_HDle
U3262C
U3262
U32_LAN
Z790 EAGLE AX/Z790 EAGLE 8 T
AUDIO 2
> |
110 80 %
|
5 =] g
= T 22 & >
Realtek® PCIEX16 P v -
2.5GbE LAN 5588
- o o o o
o THB_CZEI
THB,C1D
iTE® Intet® 2790
Super /0 PCIEX1_2 80 a :@
ST o
=
PCIEX1_3
oo 5 =IE
auumis (o) <! EE
CODEC — g B
= —
PCIEX1_4 s E
M_BIOS
7
PCIEX4 U I
AN
artep RST
® USB 2.0 Hub —* (§)=CLR _CMoS
IIIII D (D R @ @ D fle
2 = A
I [ | [ |
F_AUDIO ‘ D_LED1 F_USB2 QFLASH PLUS | RST SW
SPDIF_O SPI_TPM F_USB1 SYS_FAN3_PUMP F_PANEL
(OF:1:1-51
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TR BTIATERFERTIA ST A RIE It A F A A 8 T o0&

© RIHIERIARTE ABHLTE R~ S EHRAEH

© REMENEBHRER EHNFIISRAERREMASE, TN ZIME =5
RIEHAREIAE SR HE o

s BEREYBBRERAREMEHFREZAMESLEXARIE, FEHRIEFELE
TREER KRR

« REHMBHEEETIRARBRER, EHINEONBECEREE S,

« EWERAHERER ZMMAD S B A U 5 2 B A 4 5B

« ZEER, PRAAEIRCPU)H MR, RIFE ERFRBFIR BLMFHETF
W, EWARRTF TR, ForaheBYLUERR R

© FRERREZH, BEEMEFRRSBFHELEN,

o HIEEEESIR IR R R L AESKE, S IA R IR R R 2 K Y.

« FEFRRIFERERERRMHNRHE EERIR BT XKE B EREE,

« EFRRIRRNERET AR GRFRHIE KR IRLH C EMMIERE,

o BB 2EMIIER FMARNTE, BRIEMENRIRSEE,

c BRERAEBBLYEEFMREEN LSEHRIEN,

© BREEENHEES TR,

BB REENNETREDT SSRGS,

« EREMNEFBRRVESENER. HitiREEACASHGE
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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGA1700%5E#E, X HETMNK., E+-=R R E+"RKIntel® Core™,
Pentium® Gold % Celeron®4h32 2%
(BEEREMGE T RZIFNLIERETIR)

¢ LIFEEEFEURFCPU
@) wra o Intel® Z790E B A 28

*

RS

* ¢ O 0o o

E1+mK., E+=KIntel® Core™ i9/iTAbIESE .

- 3Z4%DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s

F+=HIntel® Core™ i5/i3. F+—4KIntel® Core™. Pentium®Gold & Celeron®
A IBES:

- 3Z4%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s

4/DDR5 DIMM3#f#&, A 37 #51%192 GB (8 —#HE 4548 GBAE)
FTHWEERNFEEEAR

X HEECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 774% (non-ECCHE R 151T)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 R 7F 5%

Sz $%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP)7£5%
(CPUFINTFESMIEL ERTBE S M FHFHI N FSL LR, EEFIDRAMAE
REE, BEHENGTORNEETIFIR,)

*

BRIMAE

HETHRRINEERI AL IR ER-32 #FIntel® HD Graphics:
1/ HDMIFEO, AT % #55i£4096x2160@60 HzRI 43 5 R
* 3 4%HDMI 2.1hR A< HDCP 2.3,
Y AR TR AHDMI 2.1 TMDSHSE B,
1/NDP#0, 7] 7 $%5144096x2304@60 HzAY 43 iR
* 3 45DP 1.2k A& HDCP 2.3,

(B RINBERT S FF M B (E ARCPUM B E R, )

<0 =] o EERRealtek® FHHH
»  Sz#%High Definition Audio
o SZIE24/51/TAFRE
* B IR AT A E R E R SRR, B ERSTIFE SIS,
EHNEIRRGEE
¢ X #:S/PDIFHH
P & * £ BiRealtek® 2.5GbEMIZ&Ex F(2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

%é&iﬁ%‘#ﬁ
RO

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.0)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 373%2.4/5/6 GHz T & %
BLUETOOTH 5.3
F#11ax 160MHz T £ B IS HR e
Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3%52.4/5/6 GHz T £k 7%
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- HFMax 160MHz R L& B IS 4R
(EFRfEHIEESRFERRERIEEMAMER. )

© HHZ790 EAGLE AXIRHE L INEE




*

EFCPU:
1ANPCI-E x16351%, £#5PCle 5.0% x16151T #4& (PCIEX16)
* PCIEX163H1&N 245 BFNVMe SSD, BER LR — K BRI SURRE
PCIEX164#1&,
FiFaA:
1ANPCI-E x16318, SZ#:PCle 4.0F x4iE1THI4& (PCIEX4)
1ANPCI-E x16351%, £#PCle 3.0 x1iE1TH4&(PCIEX1_4)
2/~PCI-E x11%&#&, %#5PCle 3.0RX1iE
FTHIHE(PCIEX1_2, PCIEX1_3)

@ Figia&En

*

ETFCPU:
1AM, 2318 (S FSocket 3, Mkey, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2A_CPU)
ETFiERA:
14MM. 248 (35 $5Socket 3, M Key, type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD)
(M2P_SB)
14NM. 24 (S #Socket 3, M key, type 2280 SATAKPCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2M_SB)
4/~SATA 3.0#£0
NVMe SSD3Z#5#4#RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 5 RAID 10
SATARE #2 7 #4972 RAID 0. RAID 1. RAID 55 RAID 10

) USB

<

*

E:F:L.\H'ZE
14~USB Type-CoEMIZE /S &0, 3%5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB Type-Ce#£0, $#%USB 3.2 Gen 1, EZXMHHE N EHRA
USBIf EEREH
14-USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A¥E O (LT &) £ /S EI0
64~USB 3.2 Gen 1#OUNEREIO, 2 FLEBHEL N EHRA
USBHREEREH)
2/NUSB 2.011#Z O FEIO
E:FIL.\H'?H*'USB 2.0 Hub:
44USB 2.0118:0, FEHHEL N ERAUSBREEEEEH

m PR

L 2NN R IR 2 2 N R R I R . R R R 4

1124 PIN kA fR A

248 PIN CPU fitFE $ i
1ANCPURL 34 B

14~ CPUJXL 3/ 7k SR 1 B

IN RGBT EE

1IN R G KR IR R AR EE

2R 4 FELEDAT 45 B iE 4 B
31"M.2 SSDF &

44~SATA 3.080

1A R Bk 2 3 R
11HIE & SR e
N EO

14~USB Type-C®4 /&, 3Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#HEE

24NUSB 2.0/1.14 EE

24 Thunderbolt™ & FE 3 R 1 B8




@ PR

* ¢ o o

IR INFE R AEEE(FRFEZ B GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2{s )

MNRGEERT

11Q-Flash Plus#z4i

N RGEEESH

14N B BRCMOSE B ST

BEI0EE

L 2N RN 2R 2R N I I I IR 4

14PSI242 & IR AR EN

14~USB Type-Co#M, 323#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2
11NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E O (41 £2)
44USB 3.2 Gen 1800

2/NUSB 2.01.1#0

24 SMARZHEO(ITIRI®

14"HDMIEEA

14 DP#O

11 RJ-45MZ&HE O

M ESmEO

VO IZ

*

EERRITE® 1/0 =78

@ TR

* & 6 0 0 o

R A
R
XU s A il
7K R G AIE R
KRR &
BRI
* BEXFHEHERUE (KRR HIThEE SRR B RUE (KR ) E .

BIOS

*

14~256 Mbit flash
{EE A2 1L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

% M TERZR

*

* o o

sZ#=GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* CCCEIFMBEFLERRERMAMER; SEFASIFNINGEDLSRK
FIRHFE AR
% #Q-Flash
% #5Q-Flash Plus
% Smart Backup

P EER 14

* o

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZS)
LAN bandwidth management software

BIERS

* o

S #FWindows 11 64-bit
s #FWindows 10 64-bit

ATXHH& 5 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ER BRI, BEMENHEER, BARBITEM,

© HHEZ790 EAGLE AXFR It IhEE o

o BERENG[ZHIEEF] TE TEEFNIARER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LR AN IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIES:
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I E AR A 455

(B E W 7 % S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BHHIEEH, UEiSmIRg.,

. EHIACPUM E— BRI E, 275 B45EIE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE ISR 2 RIACPU
FMIE M £ i B RCPUIE S M i B),

. BIECPURE R HENT.

. FECPUBCARBRZE AT, IR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

. FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SEIE B IR, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T bR A
B, B X2 Bx TR MNE T A SRR A, IR TS R IS BB
AR, TSI ERTEAE, BII: CPU. Bk, WS, BRSRIEE,

A. AR R B IEEE 51
1 S IAERR_ERICPUSR B i B RCPURIM A B .

LGA1700 CPU #H1&

=l HiEH
E—sthE
N

=X

LGA1700 CPU

=M ACPU B
E—SHNE §§

ERRK CPURIE AL BRFEINE, HRIPESERRKRE CPULRERE LESOMA
TNIRE.

o BEREMEEAEIFRNEGREH,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw
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B. RARRR IR ER
K T 515 BAS CPUE A 245 T EARAICPUSH N,

@ %% CPU BB RIATH T /BIRIMET,

@ ¥4 CPU #t&EHI#T1E L SE& e,

O UFEHKRFEEE LE=rMisF4,
% CPU & B L& | LI, B
e EENERFAPEHLS—E
i,

(2]

IAF 5 HMEL CPU B, #5A CPU By
E—HHELE (ZRATGET)XF
CPU 11 L — TR f b (B2

% CPU_E RIS A0 ) °l
BEHA. Y
S [ g S
< 7%7/7/;:;/;:;1—5/’,/,7\
(3]

TE CPUREIEME, HeELES
H, B RIPESEHDEE, HEB
BRENF, #EE G RATE T E = AERD
T SER R %o

* A{R37 CPU 118, i&H R4 CPU Y,
BHERRPEEREREFE,

CPURIEMAE A CPU iH#ER, /381748 CPU IFHEHHT THEM{E, LIKIER CPUR
HETERRER .

11 -



C. RIRWMAE
CPUREETER A B RIER AR (KRB ERES T RIEFERNBIAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT E A F 48 )

o

EERETHHI CPU L5 —
EEENHHRE,

2]

AR XU Y P A48 $E Xt AR b
BI04 CPU B4 JRURS B B FL AL, 3t
RENL AT RS B3 R 4 5
HETE,

(3]
EEEHARENBIREBRNERE
B9 CPU B4 XU B R4 28 (CPU_FAN),
BI5ERE CPU B RUBRIR %

CPU_FAN




24 BERMAFR

TEFHRRENTERAD, WERUTHER.
& iﬁw)&ﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁﬂ’]lﬁﬁ%bﬁﬁm?" HFRMZFEEE, BIUEERBRRE. . &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEEOAXIHNNEFREERIIR)
© ERENGFERZH, BEELERIEXA, LRERRE,
« NEEARET, BRANTEER, AFFRTERER, EIZIESHEN
Tl

WiBBEBAFRER

M E R B4 N IF &R E T IFWE B N 775K (Dual Channel Technology). R HFS
/5, BIOSSBEIe NN FENMERERE, HERANEENTFEE, NFEEIHSENTRE
LB AFSREIF .

4NN TEE TR 2 AT LE BB (Channel):

» iEjEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» iEj&EB (Channel B): DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

X BPNBENEERENAS:

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
2XNTEE -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
AENTEE DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DSISS

(SS: BT, DS: WH, -: RARENEFE)
B FCPUMIRRS, ZEEANBENTFERA, ERENTFEMNEETEUTIRA:

1. MRARE—ZNTFE, TEBHTEBHNTFERA,
2. MRELREWMXHULAFSR, BWEERBRNATFREVERRE. [ h. EE, F),

0000 poomm

51 DDR5_A1
[] DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

A RIRE—F AR, BIURRKE DDR5_A2 5 DDR5_B2 {E#H.




25 BRIRF

EFFRREY RFE, HEREUTHER:
& - BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, RS RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZHE, BEUBRIEXA, UREMRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRE TR R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BBRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By REXFIEE, EEETENGER.

3 FMEY RFNEFIHECTERNGEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 EREMENY RFRE, BERHENES L.

6. FFREIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEMIEE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATIAIIREITRRE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1




26 RBRAIRFEANE

(3 [d]O) O @
= T
= s

@ 9 == & o =] |©

o USB 2.0/1.1#& 1 (Q-Flash Plusi&n)
WO HUSB 2.0118048, 1EFTUEHEUSBIZ & & k30, $1UTQ-Flash Plus R, 545U
SEEERED,
© USB2.011.13&R
IO 4FUSB 2,01 1548, B AT UEHEUSBIg £ E kD,
e PS2 BE/RiRERN
EEREPS B AT FARE iEO,
@ SMAXZEOITIRIO
EERGEIEO,

@ BREMERERD, THRKEHREFEZWART,

@ USB3.2Gen1¥ER
IEEOZ#5USB 3.2 Gen 144§, FH RT3 A TUSB 2.0/1&, BRI IAERUSBIZ & E ILEEO,
o DPiERN
DPRR T I MAME E B G R T HUIR SN, XN EX W E =S 5%, DPZXHFHDCP 2.3
RBERPER, BAILEEZFHOPEONERHEEZLED, E: DPRAAXHSIZ
4096x2304@60 HzBY 53 PF 2, SERRFFSZFFHI 3 RS IR PTE MM B RERM A AR,
e HDMIERD
Hnml IO A 3 A2 F HDCP 2.3 #4& F E X #F Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
waroermimon mureonn wrereace  VIaster Audio %&ﬁ{%%#ﬁiﬁ, ﬂiﬁ%ﬁj 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
FEMEH, BT EREIFHOM EANE RBZRED HOMI KR AT X HFIE
4096x2160@60 Hz FIY Y=, SKERETSTHFHI A P ELRIEETE RN B REFMA RE.

LIEREDPHOMIR &R, B RSB MM TIR IR & 12 HDP/HDMI (LB R E
REHRERGZMARE).

@ HHBZ790 EAGLE AXIR L IhEE
() HERB3NQ-Flash PlusThaE, IEERKEMLE M [ F=RINGENT A | Hii A,

-15-



USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfERA (L)

IO $FUSB 3.2 Gen 28118, FAIFRETUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0#14&, &R I EHEUSB
EEEEO,

USB Type-Co#& (X#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)

IO 45USB 3.2 Gen 2348 B SR FIFT 1E R iERYIZ 1T, FAT3R A FUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 1R USB 2.0§1&, &R LEZUSBIZ & ZE O,

M iER(RJ-45)

MO 2= =M (Gigabit Ethernet), IREEZELZ ZE HEEN, fFiiR R BT 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MLk O RATIAAANT:

BT EERT T SEHETAT:

—— HSRE | 0 TERE | W

@ EREN | EHEE 25Cops W | ewEmEs

EREX | EHEE 1 Gops e

MO KTR FEHIERZ 100 Mbps
S5 IEEI Y\ 56 H
HEEOAEITEMNTL, SMENXIR, B ST R EME MmN & EZ L EO,
ST 6 /A B W\ 56
HEAAS IS H L,
ERR/PAREERTHE
EOAETRERETL,
EREEFLIEENT:

#0O B2 4FEE 51718 7AEE

O SIS /EEIYHEH v v v
O S5/ aTE R\ H v v v v
® EHX/hREEREFEHH v v

BT 75 TR 57 A /0 ) )\ v

B E SRR A E I E N E SR, BERITAFESTMENH, iHEAN

BEIBHRE,

o BEREMNHE AT RREGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

- EBREERTERELNEREHN, BEBRIESHNED, BBREREZIMN
f j E ImEyEE,
o FRRIERRLR, WEERY, VIZARRERED, UREMZEONLREHR,
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271 PMEFBRHERIETIT

RiERH
ARG EERHEAERAPERIRSHEEZEERAGRETM RGN, REB B Fo

=

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BEETE AHMMINEE, EEHZMILE# [BIOSTE
FigE | — [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #9%t R,

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus3%H)

Q-Flash PlustR 15 T H 4t KL (SSAHUR) RS T EHBIOS, @i EEEREEOMUE,
£ TQ-Flash Plustz Al RIS BN F BN KIRIEE . B1TRQFLEDS TG INIR (R R A IR BT L
X), QFLEDIAIYR{ZIE FHX 5= EBIOSE Hi 453k o

O O]
[J¢—aFLED

=

QFLASH_PLUS

QFLASH_PLUS QFLED

@ T EEQ-Flash PlusThE, EZHE MG # [ FRINEEN 28 | B8R,




/S8 )
KSR ATARRIHECPU, AfFS. BFRBERFIIKSEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGA
ERERRTEEERE,; BOOTISREMNFRTRHIANRERS

CPU: CPU RS R4T
DRAM: M7FSRAIETAT
VGA: BRI TAT
BOOT: & ER G AR RAT

=




2-8 {HEERBEIN A

4

=N

14
13

i
__EIQWH o T@ B
T

] 5
9
0 == |
ER————
[}
R ——— "
T TTT
11 12 7 16 15 520 10 18
1) ATX_12V_2X4 112 1) F_AUDIO
2 AIX 12) SPDIF O
3) CPU_FAN 13) F.U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/2B 14)  FU32
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 15)  F_USB1/F_USB2
6§) CPU_OPT 16) SPLTPM
7) D_LED1/D_LED2 17)  THB_CA/THB_C2
8)  SATA34/5/6/7 18) CLR_CMOS
9) M2A_CPU/M2P_SBIM2M_SB 19) BAT
10) F_PANEL 20) RST

« BEWARERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,

c ERERTEEZA, BHLHEEREMPEIERXH, FEBRELBRERK
bR, SIS i & aiRie.

« REFEEEFBRIER, BRAWAEENZOSHESEEES,

j EEEMIMER SR, HEBEUTHER:

-19-



1/2) ATX_12V_2X4_1/2/ATX (8 PIN CPU{i el § FE 52 24 PIN =45 {1k el 45 )
188 3 PR R B R PR R 3t R BR R Mt B B B AR MR IR AR £ L T B T FERN IR
FERT, EERERBRNIFNEREXAN, BEFAREEHEERRE, BRAEGHRE
i, BIAERRY T EE RN B,
VIR E R IRMCPURIR, HiHE LI2VEIRRmE, REBARE,

HENT RER, BGERHGHINEANWEREMHEERG0R U L), MR
BB NER, HEABHNTEHRIFEHRLAR, TS SBRAZEARITEFF .

ATX_12V_2X4_

ATX_12V_2X4_2

ATX

LT U Du ‘

=

ATX_12V_2X4_1/2:

SEToTeTos B | EX B | BX
Tl 1| BB (REEBPING| 5 | +12V (R L8 PIN Y FE
A HREOMH) BEOEAR)
2 | M (REE8PINF| 6 | +12V (R EtBPINMI A
A2 2.2 oo ) BEL A )
3 i 7 +12V
4 | 8 | +12v
ATX:
ol (?24 7l | =X 7 | =X
at 1 | 33v 13 | 33v
2 |33V 14| 2v
(e]e 3 | mEm 15 | #EHhE
|i ° 4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
° e 5 | #EME 17 | bR
AE ] 6 | +5V 18 | HEHuRD
dE 7| Em 19 | e
o (e 8 Power Good 20 | ZiER
HE 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5V
Ak 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
aE 1| 2V (LB 24 PINRIER| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN BOREIE
el REOER) BOEA)
12 [ 33V({RHE24PINRIEE| 24 | #Eib B (X 24 PINK
cH EEOER) RiEEOER )
ATX

-20-



3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/2B (i ¥ R B 1 EE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERR A PIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFITIE, JUEEEFRBETNILTHRREA gEERILL IR, &
WETHFERME RGN, LUkB|_ EERRH TR,

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A:

- B | ZX
IIII1 1|
U AN 2 | BEEEEHE
SYS_FAN2B 3 SR A R
SYS_FANZA 4 | REETEEEH
1 SYS_FAN2B:
B | ZX
[ R
SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2A/2B 2 EEEE fE *; #l m]
3 | FZieA
4| REETEEEHR

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (H4: M Fa/7K SR $G EE)
KUK R EE H4-pin, IIBEGRRIZIT, REMETETR(ERE DEMS), B2
B ARREHITIAE, FUSR B AR ISR A B E AL IhEE . BIUETFHM
TR RGN, MUAS]_ E RS aE, IR th AR Sk RIDERE I ThAE,
IS EE TR E MG [BIOSTEFZE | — [Smart Fan 6] 93,

Bl | =X
1|
2 | REEEEHE
1
s smn
! 4| REATEEEHE

SYS_FAN3_PUMP

© BSWE ERAKER R IR, B RCPUR R A T I AR TR, HIE
EI SR SBCPUKRER SR RELTEML,
o XL RUE R IR IR EE AR B , B VA E KRR SR o
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6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7K IR 3B E)
e KB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIAEERFIREIT, REMIETEAE(BRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIEE, TEE R FHEIEENRIT B XU 7 gL ALk Th&E

B | EX
. 1| R
2 FE [ 3 BE 42 B
3| BEEEE
B 4 Pk B8 1A 20 5 R4 U A

$EEE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAB AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24N 24N 24N 24W

7) D_LED1/D_LED2 (oJ4&#2LEDIT e i 4 EE)
1 L4 B AT SR AR HESOS0RT SR AZLEDKT +F, S AMHFE = 5% 5 (51R%F), LEDEIE 10008 A A
BIKT o

D_LED2
M | EX
1 V (5V)
0800y 2 Data
D_LED2 3 TEH
4 | B
1 1EE0D
D_LED1

am G DD @] en Tmm #

D_LED1 m AIRFELEDAT
AT RTELEDAT R E ILARIE . BRI AT R RS o
(B0 F SRR SR MW, RERRREBLER ) 11

KT RS

@ BRATHIEHIIIEE, BEREMIE [~ RINENE | B,

C RIEHBIRAT, BEELEEEREMERXA, FEHRREBMERLR, UKk

ERIEE R
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8) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.0#0)
X LEESATARZ O $3SATA 3.0404%, AT A T SATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —~SATAIZO HAE
HEEHE—NSATAIZ &, 181t Inteloth Fr 2B AT A RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 55 RAID 107 &2 F£51,
EEBHIRRAD, BEERE M [HIRRRIET] ] MR,

BH | EX

1 b

(= =

7 1 3 | TN

] T
SATA3 5 RXN
[4]e] 6 | RXP

7 R

mmf unmmm | %n@m W

@ HERAERIIEE, BEEREMiLE 1 [BIOSTERFIZE | - [SATA Configuration ] &)
B
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9) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB/M2M_SB (M.2 SSD}E+E)

M.2 SSD43AM.2 SATA SSDA:M.2 PCle SSD, RIERTIERIAFTE FHIM.2 SSDEEY, M.24H1E
AT RAIDHEZEFESY, 1H,:2M.2 PCle SSDIESSATATE & K EIHMZEHERIES, HIEEN
ERAD, IEEHKE ML T [MEEET | i1,

ER TS BAEM.2 SSDIE R i %24 M. 2418,

FER—:

110 80
M2A_CPU
80
i © M2P_SB
M2A_CPU
M2P_SB
M2M_SB
80
M2M_SB

INERIEM.2 SSDHIM. 2B E T, SR (R AM2A_CPUMGRIE EAIL B F) R4 T
TR EBR, FHBBRM2A_CPUIRIESH R AL E,

TR

IRSEFRERICHIM.2 SSDMAR IR BIIE SHRLLFLAL, BIEM.2 SSDILRIA A XN FREE,

TR=:

EEM2SSDZ fE, A

[RARHIFLAL . SR B BB S RR B R IR ED S A B AR

¢ EM. 2HETE BT ST FFRUSSDZE R,

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PCle x2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
M2M_SB v v v

EEMITEAIM. 288 22 B Fh 3% BB 22 4 M.2 SSDEITE , B fE iR $iEl
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10) F_PANEL (= # B 4% 45 E)
AR RIRT X, REEBE X, WU\ VIEEF BRI X/BERFR REIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR B IR IE T SR SHIE S, SR RS ER M E S (+H) o

=

FIRIERAT | | FRIRFFX | | VSR

EREE
AT || BFX

F_PANEL

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

ZokAE 415 | EREVENAERBNRIRE T, RGEERIEITH, HT4
S0 % | ARERE; R NRIRE(S3/S4) K XAL(S5)RS, MIAER,
S3/S4/S5 kTR

PW - ERIREFFK:

1 BN BT A E AR E B IR TT a8, 1R RTIZEBIOSTZ iR B Rl A
(BEREMIEEH [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN #9352 BA)o
SPEAK - IIW\ETRA:

EREE BN A BRI, RESIURE RIS KR B BRTHFHRR, EEIE
HEFLE, SE B,

HD - B N 1EERAT:

R T LA BT AR R R BT R AT, HIERAFIENERHE R ISRE,

* RES-RFEEEFX:

ERZE R AR A ERA E B X (Reset)i . FE RS ILHMA X EEEF AL, 7]
MR TEEFRERENBIRSR

« Cl- BRIt /Rt

EREZE RN E R IR I KRR RE, DTN AR T B WA R, A=ERAIL
Ihge, BEBEAIIRITHRKIE,

* NC: i‘,ﬂfﬁﬁo

AN A IR S ERRVETMARRE, TEGRERIEAX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERETRKT. WIE, BRILE LNES &,
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11) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 E)
BT E & $HEEE 37 #5HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERYIAERI T MR HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREVR, BRRAHWREMIRE
TEEREERR,

BH | EX
1 MIC L
2 et
3 MICR
1?) llll 12 4 FTiEH
q 5 Head Phone R
)
7 SENSE_SEND
8 TR
9 Head Phone L
. 10 | BEEN
ool - EWOD 0D [ sE o §
F_AUDIO

BEMHTEV R S HUERLIFERY, MEVNENTNEREKELSER
[, IMEEE E VLA HIER .

12) SPDIF_O (#izraihiEn)
I AR R R A SIPDIFEIRIE S HITh AL, ATEE B F S s S E B A B EFSHESHE
IR E TSI & X TSR ENER S IRE S EES, BiEEiEEmig

B | EX
1 | 5VDUAL
2 TR
q 1 3 | SPDIFO
4 |

SPDIF_O
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13) F_U32C (USB Type-Co& O3 RIBEE, #3USB 3.2 Gen 1)
AR RE ST 33 USB 3.2 Gen 13#& FFATEEH —{NUSBEEO,

BH | EX B | EX

1| vBUS 11| VBUS

2 | XM+ 12| TXe+

3 | X 13| X2

4 R 14 | #EHhED
g 5 | RXt+ 15 | RX2+

6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-

7 | vBUS 17 | BEp

8 | cct 18 | D-

9 | sBU1 19 | D+

10 | SBU2 20 | cc2

14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iERO ¥ RIEE)
4R EESZ #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.08U4&, —MEEERT A NUSBIEN,, HEIEMAE2
4MUSB 3.2 Gen 14 OHY3. 5T RIEY RER, H A XK R MEBMWEL,

““““““““ BH | EX B | EX

20 - |1 1 | vBUS 11 | D2+

. 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2
3 | SSRX1+ 13| fEp
4 it 14 | SSTX2+

0 5 | SSTX1- 15 | ssTx2-
F_U32 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHIED
Ml Jj1o 7| 17 | SSRx2+
8 | Dt 18 | SSRX2-

= 9 D1+ 19 VBUS
L m— D:mgm 10 | FZiem 20 | TEM

_7-



15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
IXLEAREE ST FEUSB 2.0/ 1801, @idUSBY RBH#R, — MEEERT IAZH P~ USB#E M, USB
RIS IR B, BB R SRR X,

B | EX
R (5V)
FEIE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
FE it
Fett )
FoHEH
ZER

=

O N OO

=
o

B =] o
amf w  ODOEGD @] eE Tmm §

F_USB2e— LoF UsB1

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S S RINERIRXH, FERRIREBBERRE, L%k
IE A USBY RIIRAI IR

16) SPI_TPM (R £ I % IR IE 11 E)
IRATLLZERESPIA TR TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 £ TN A&k 2 4R EE

B | EX

Data Output
iR (3.3V)
ToHERD
FTAEH
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
e
IRQ
ZIER
FTAEH
RST

WlLELLL):
12 2

=R

O o N[O s W N~

-
o

—
)
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17) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt" BB R #" R H EE)
X SEfR EE R IR R SR F Thunderbolt" B Y B FEHMER,

[zsee et

- | THB_C2

(R

=R

Lo THB_C2
D fH "THB_C1 .
- | THB_C1

€2 THUNDERBOLT
ready

F#EThunderbolt"E I B +-

18) CLR_CMOS (i&BECMOSERHEThAE £1 1)
7 L SR AT LU AR AOBIOSIE B 4IRE R, EEIH R BE, REEERCMOSHE

B, T {8 FRANAE 2258 F 2 ZK B & B W0 5] A Akl 779 = S BV R o

(0D FrE&: —RRIZTT

ED = 5k CMOS #iE

=

CLR_CMOS

é o EBRCMOSHIERT, 155X M A R FH BRI,
o FFHLIEiE 3 NBIOSEL N H )~ F1i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s H{THMINIZ BE(EE
F=MibE i) [BIOSTEFIRE | B AA).
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19) BAT (eith)
R SRR Bl 2R 5 T % IR B IS T AR TR A& CMOSEIHE (5130 HEARBIOSIE B)Fr & 71,
LI EI R AR ER, 21ERCMOSHIEHEE Rk, FE kX tE AR E SR E#R,

=

IEAATIAFI FRRBR e e SR B PR CMOSEI 1R «

. VBRI, FIRBRARIRE,

2. b R it AR St EE R B, SR A — 58, (FEER
IR LR F 2 K H & BRI th BEHY IE 514, iE M HE
BAEFIH)

3. BRIED,

4. #ERIREFEHF.

l
BAT
BRI, 15w K H R Rp R IR R BRI
& - EiEMEIEERERERSHEM, FEMINESATRESEESEHIRK,
« BRLEBITERBMSAHERBESH, BRAMIIERSNRER,
« R, BHIEERM ERIEHH S ORERMIE L),
o EHRTSREYIE M R St A A AL

20) RST (R EE M)
RO BB ATLUEEE MY B EE T X (Reset) i, HERATHMEEEHR
EMFH, TR TEEF LR REFEDRE.

BH | EX
1
8 1 £y
g 2 | B

RST

REEBHHIRESMINGEILE, AETEHHMINE, BERENLEI [BIOSTE
FFi%E | - TRST_SW (MULTIKEY) | 893t o
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$=K BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERLEE
TREHIEENIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
ERHENRIERSZZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBITH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST M IR _ERY4BFE LR, EI SR SRR XA, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLITELIE,

HZEIHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEG, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LIEEEFEHBIOS, ATLUE AR EMBIOSEH % Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 27 #BIOSIZ B F N EFHBIOSHIE 4, iIL AP REHNRIER S, BT IR
B e &7 BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus IR 5 F R G KA (SSENMER )R T EHBIOS, B EZEEHEZEOMNUE,
$% T Q-Flash Plusi#$A Bl S REhFHF N BIRIES
ETHEQ-Flash&Q-Flash Plushyi¥4{ER A%, iIEEZHE M E W [ F~RINEEN 4| - [BIOSE
HAENE |89,

« EHBIOSHEEBAEMMNE, INREEABMANBIOSEE @A, RIMNEWERE
A EEEHBIOS, IMFEEHBIOS, iB/MLHIHIT, B R LARIEMIS K RS R,
o BINABWIEHETEBIOSEERFISEME, AAFSEFEIERRFABENE
ERATHHANER ., MREEBEHRERREATEERATIE, HREFRCMOS
G EEEE, HBIOSIEERES EH MiLE,
« BMCMOSIZEE, 1§55 % E % - [Mith ] 5t [CLR_CMOS$TH | Byt B, SiEEH
E=MiLE i [BIOSTEFFIZE | — [Load Optimized Defaults] BJ35ERA,

o BERENIEEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE H:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH TheesE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
%2 <Delete> §#3# X\ BIOS iZ B2 FEEHE, siiEid BIOS I EFRFFi# N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu ThEELLEARTEHN BIOS R ERFHAEIRBEMEFNIZSE, ERA <> <l>F
EEEEAREFIRIES, SR <Enter> I\, RESEZHAMMEERIE&E I,
*B: EHEEAMEIEEER TR EFFIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FHIRFEEAE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
% <End> BEiLIEARFEHEN BIOS IZ B FHtAEE RN Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGRENERF
41 BRERZERE

SERBIOSHIIR B G, A A IA RERIER S,

"J;J’E’%ﬁ?’f@iﬁﬂzﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁi 2% Intel® RST VMD Controller3RZhi2 7, i5 5%

BB, SR E AR SR, 7 [ %55 FEFH\SATA RADAHCI] TE R
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 5, 1S HREHEHE HIBIUE,

SH.

HRERSENAEFNHBITZERERZRENT R, HHNEHEFHNE @I, FEE
[T ] o

TR=:

EEUE, #NRSEFHXGRE, YU TEMNEEREIEERE [Intel RST VMD Controller 467F |

EEFEHE [ T—F | BNTENRNIERF. TRE, BRERIERENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

ENERENEHES

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BPEFRER

BERZERETHRG, EREA TASHIEIEEEEEIGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, 1%
EEHRL) T RERDEZF R ETEBRFINEIE, 5% [ &3 | B 1TRE, (5EMIA
[BIOSF2Fi% & | o [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

K% & A [Enabled] )o

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EE A, 154 [ EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
7EGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMIRNEFETERERFGE, BT &R
AN HHITRIE

© GIGABYTE CONTROL CENTER

amEs

@ R, EESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERHFIRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 HEEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

wmEHE 22 2 >3 4

=t EEHERER BER ARE | (| RyRE
b el v
2U$EThRE No Yes Yes Yes
BRER:

It RS2 #ERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10, HE#EEZ MRS KB ERERIENER
ﬂ%o
+ SATAEB#ENSSD, AiAZ| HiERIERE, B AERESRERSENES,
* Windows RIERZERI LI N,
 A_-MAYE A,
° Uﬁo

@ EHRIEHIEM.2PCle SSD, ik 5HEM.2 SATASSDE, = SATARE # L E B HE & S,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADIEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z790 EAGLE AX/Z790 EAGLE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smémice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppépewang EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diatddelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaiknig Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnta, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiopo, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
Kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloAoyeital XpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XU0VTQ EVAPUOVITPEV EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.

-37-



European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz iis for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU|IE | IS | IT | L | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / B4R R {52800 :

(DR R T R A

() HUSESREIH AR, - TRt » A E] - RESRaE FIE Rl B S SR IR e o s
VERINEE - (RYPRITIAREM 2 (ERRH SR 2 R THRE ARG
TR TS EERER - ATETRES - IBIREEEEEAREIFE &
T3 ~ RIS BRI BRI M B T -

Q) FERER AT

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A 2 At&dSte 4 HA[= U ME ALESHE S ot LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : BN DA DEA,

Wireless module approvals:

tg
| IS TGRS I R
(S - (SOhREAB AT 2 SRE(ER

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
ZT790 EAGLE AXrev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX211INGW
Z790 EAGLE AXrev. 1.1 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:
United States FCC: India WPC: Qatar CRA:
FCCID: PD9AX211NG ETA-SD-20210301679 CSA/SM/2021/5-0007135
Canada ISED: Japan #T5#: Serbia: A «(( CCAH21Y10490T7
)

IC: 1000M-AX211NG

Australia ACMA:
UATR028

m 003-220256 Ukraine:

Dzzo|65003
SZGHI%%&A?J — S8
Belarus: /Z?L\gf@)ﬁiwﬂ*tﬁiﬁ

TP PRBLBETBHREERS
BY Oman TRA:

Applicant number: D080001

China CMIIT: 2 ¥
I 1D: 2021A13081 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/11342/21
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

Approved by PTA
TAC n0:9.308/2021

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

United States FCC. India WPC: Serbia: A
FCCID: TX2-RTLBB52CE ETA-5D-20220908233
Canada ISED: Japan i A CCAF22Y10250T1
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE T00s 22
Australia ACMA: Singapore IMD:
T] 0220076020
= :
[R] 020-220232 e s
DAI05282
£ SUSEAGRETT.
China CMIIT: = U8 o7 South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M) BRI S UOGRRARRIECT
Europe: New-Zealand SMR: E
RNZ N
Pakistan PTA: FrCRTKRTLB2CE
Approved by PTA

TACno.: 9.1176/2022
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - :
A & & Fayi=:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o o o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB G AR R K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKUT.
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHOE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREBEK,
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FEMRR, BSEEAEERE R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARERRAGRBNTEERREZH, BEENIRENRREINER
EAREBRIEFHRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
HEMBENERFRETFEAREMEREN(FESERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FTE28RAMK ) REIERERS, WSMIER
RIFFNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIFUEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLBREEERREEENE(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHH TIIER, HER S ARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

K RIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB S K = RIR AR ;

JEIEFRIME T SIS A FE B E AR R R, BB, 56, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, . LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E 7R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRER AT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A WRIEEE AR E R RIS RPB M, AR &R 5 B 75 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR R Rl EAR4005 AR AR %5 £ £:400-820-9608, ARZZHTIE]: EHI—FIE#IF9:00-18:005%
ETERARN, (FHERBA0ERFARREELBREEREBENTEPERBRFERATNZL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE I E AN E RSB TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= m@E S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGEE, $ANSEARERER, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R A F BT R R R

B. WMMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXTHERENRETERE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB AR 5551

C. FmiEER, BRI MBS EtSEH i (KA. Sa%E) 8%, EEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALYSEIEERE MR, HERBERRBMEE,
BiEFunE’JﬁM ERREEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSEERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HIERAERRE TR RZH RS R IE RNt 2 HE,

HEMEEXZRELATFIERRARBM (HEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASRER,
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HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RS AEtE: 28— ~ 2 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
KA B HMZ RS https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FE B MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/
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